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Cardinal Health 
Medical &Health Physics Services 
9668 Marion Ridge 
Kansas City, MO 641 37 
816.965.0330 main 
81 6.966.2040 fax 

cardinalheakh.com 

January 9,201 1 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region I11 
Materials Licensing Branch 
Attn: Bill Reichhold 
2443 Warrenville Road 
Lisle, IL 60532-4352 

Dear Mr. Reichhold: 

This letter is a follow-up to your request for additional information in regards to the 
amendment under Control Number 573751 for our license ( # 24-32373-01; Kansas 
City Heart Group, 930 Carondelet Drive, Suite 105; Kansas City, MO 641 14) to be 
terminated and the area moved to licensee number 24-32245-0 1 Carondelet Cardiology 
Services; 3200 NE Ralph Powell Road; Lee’s Summit, MO 64064) as a new area of use. 

The official final control occurred on December 1,201 0. The original October 1,201 0 
date was the expected date of control, but it didn’t finally completely happen until the 
December 1,20 10 date. 

The correct suite number is 105. The 103 number was changed several amendments ago 
and was inadvertently taken from a previous letter. The 200 number is another suite 
owned by the physician group, but does not contain any radioactive materials. 

There is no history of leaking sealed sources at this site. 

Marcia West did perform the decommissioning wipes. A signed copy of those results has 
been included for your review. 

Should you have any further questions or need additional information, please do not 
hesitate to contact me at 8 16-807-8090 or by fax at 8 16-974- 1443. 

Sincerely, 

Marcia R. West 
Cardinal Health 
Regional Health Physicist for Licensee # 24-32373-0 1 RECEIVED JAN 2 5 2011 

http://cardinalheakh.com
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History of Radionuclides 

Kansas City Heart Group 
930 Carondelet Drive, Ste. 105 

Kansas City, MO 641 14 

The only unsealed radionuclides used in any of the areas decommissioned are 
Technetium-99m and Thallium-20 1. 

The Cs-137 Vial and Button Sources and Co-57 Flood Source have been used in the hot 
lab and imaging room for equipment calibrations. 

The current Leak Test for the Cs-137 vial and Co-57 flood source is included. 

All sealed sources have been “transferred” to licensee 24-32245-0 1 Carondelet 
Cardiology Services d/b/a Kansas City Cardiology. They have not physically been 
moved, as the new licensee is taking over the same space and is continuing to utilize the 
sources in their practice. 

The new licensee (24-32245-0 1) has agreed to accept responsibility for any radioactive 
materials, radioactive needles in “sharps” containers, sealed sources, radioactive waste, 
and any residual radioactive contamination at the time our license is terminated and 
added to their license. 
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New Area of Use 
930 Carondelet Drive, Ste. 108 
Kansas City, MO 64 1 14 
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Cardinal Health Medical & Health Physics 
Official Use On*v - Securitv Related Information 11010 Timber Creek Drive 

Peculiar, Missouri 64078 
Tel 81 6.807.8090 

‘Cardinal Hea It h 
Date: 

Licensee: 

Instrument: 

Location: 
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20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
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Close-out Wipe Tests 
November 3,20 10 

Kansas City Heart Group; Kansas City, MO 

Perkin Elmer Liquid Scintillation Counter 

Camera Rooms, Hot lab, Stress Labs 

Location 
Background 
Camera 
Acquisition Computer 
Processing Computer 
Counter 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
EKG 
Treadmill 
Injection Chair 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Hot Lab Computer 

Sink 
Injection Chair 
Counter 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 

L-Block 

Results 
0 dpm 
<200 dpd100  cm2 
<200 dpm/100 cm2 
<200 dpd100  cm2 
<200 d p d l 0 0  cm2 
<200 dpm/100 cm2 
<200 dpd100  cm2 
<200 dpd100  cm2 
<200 dpm/lOO cm2 
<200 dpndl00 cm2 
<200 dpm/100 cm2 
<200 dpd100  cm2 
<200 dpd100  cm2 
<200 dpm/lOO cm2 
<200 dpm/100 cm2 
<200 dpd100  cm2 
<200 dpd100  cm2 
<200 dpd100  cm2 
<200 dpm/lOO cm2 
<200 dpm/l00 cm2 
<200 dpm/100 cm2 
<200 dpd100  cm2 
<200 d p d l 0 0  cm2 
<200 dpm/100 cm2 
<200 dpd100  cm2 
<200 dpd100  cm2 
<200 dpd100  cm2 
<200 dpm/l00 cm2 
<200 dpd100  cm2 

SN: 2900t 



30. 
31. 
32. 
33. 
34. 
35. 
36. 
37. 
38. 
39. 
40. 
41. 
42. 
43. 
44. 
45. 
46. 
47. 
48. 
49. 
50 
51. 
52. 
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Close-out Wipd Tests Continued 
I 

Camera 
Acquisition Computer 
Processing Computer 
Counter 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
EKG 
Treadmill 
Injection Chair 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor. 
Floor 
Floor 

<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 d p d l 0 0  cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 d p d l 0 0  cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 d p d l 0 0  cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 d p d l 0 0  cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 
<200 dpd100 cm2 

I 
Remarks: The above close-out wipe tests were acquired of the assigned areas. The sample 

areas consisted of a contiguous wipe from a 3' X 3' area or approximately 8361 
cm2. 

Performed by: 
MarciaR. West 
For: Cardinal Health Medical & Health Physics 
Nebraska Registry #50 

7 
Cardinal Health 
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Cardinal Health Medical & Health Physics 
11010 Timber Creek Drive 
Peculiar, Missouri 64078 

Official Use Only - Security Related Information 
Tel 81 6.807.8090 

'Cardinal Hea It h 
Close-out nrea Surveys 

Date: November 3,20 10 

Licensee: 

Instrument: 

Location: 

Kansas City Heart Group; Kansas City, MO 

Ludlum Model 19 Micro R meter (SN: 169637) 

Camera Rooms, Hot Lab, Stress Labs 

CAL. DATE: 04-29-10 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 

Location 
Background 
Camera 
Acquisition Computer 
Processing Computer 
Counter 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
EKG 
Treadmill 
Injection Chair 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Hot Lab Computer 

Sink 
Injection Chair 
Counter 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 

L-Block 

Results 
0.03 pWhr 
0.02-0.03 pWhr 
0.02-0.03 pWhr 
0.02-0.03 pWhr 
0.02-0.03 pR/hr 
0.02-0.03 pR/hr 
0.02-0.03 pwhr 
0.02-0.03 ~ W h r  
0.02-0.03 pWhr 
0.02-0.03 pWhr 
0.02-0.03 
0.02-0.03 ~ W h r  
0.02-0.03 pWhr 
0.02-0.03 ~ W h r  
0.02-0.03 
0.02-0.03 pR/hr 
0.02-0.03 pWhr 
0.02-0.03 ~ W h r  
0.02-0.03 pWhr 
0.02-0.03 pWhr 
0.02-0.03 pR/hr 
0.02-0.03 pWhr 
0.02-0.03 pWhr 
0.02-0.03 pWhr 
0.02-0.03 pR/hr 
0.02-0.03 pR/hr 
0.02-0.03 pWhr 
0.02-0.03 ~ W h r  
0.02-0.03 pWhr 



30. 
31. 
32. 
33. 
34. 
35. 
36. 
37. 
38. 
39. 
40. 
41. 
42. 
43. 
44. 
45. 
46. 
47. 
48. 
49. 
50 
51. 
52. 
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Close-out Area Surveys Continued 

Results: 

Camera 
Acquisition Computer 
Processing Computer 
Counter 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
EKG 
Treadmill 
Injection Chair 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor 
Floor. 
Floor 
Floor 

0.02-0.03 pwhr 
0.02-0.03 pwhr 
0.02-0.03 pwhr 
0.02-0.03 pwhr 
0.02-0.03 pwhr 
0.02-0.03 pwhr 
0.02-0.03 pwhr 
0.02-0.03 pwhr 
0.02-0.03 pwhr 
0.02-0.03 pwhr 
0.02-0.03 pwhr 
0.02-0.03 pR/h 
0.02-0.03 @/hr 
0.02-0.03 pwhr 
0.02-0.03 pwhr 
0.02-0.03 pR/hr 
0.02-0.03 pwhr 
0.02-0.03 pwhr 
0.02-0.03 ~ w h r  
0.02-0.03 pR/hr 
0.02-0.03 pR/hr 
0.02-0.03 pwhr 
0.02-0.03 pwhr 

The above area surveys were acquired of the assigned areas with a micro K meter. 
None of the areas exceeded the room background reading of 0.03 pR/hr. 

* 
Performed by: 2-- --- 

MarciaR. West 
For: Cardinal Health Medical & Health Physics 
Nebraska Registry #50 

'Cardinal Hea I t h 
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